
 

 

 

 
 
 

Wednesday,  
16 November 2022 

10.00 am 
 
 

Meeting of 
Governance and 

Constitution Committee 
Sadler Road 

Winsford 
CW7 2FQ 

 
 

Contact Officer: 
Emilie Salkeld 

Democratic Services 
 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Clemonds Hey, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2UA 
 

Tel: 01606 868304 
E-mail: emilie.salkeld@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Notes for Members of the Public 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
Attendance at Meetings 
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees. You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible. 
 
All meetings of the Authority are held at the Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford.  If you plan 
to attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel. 
 
If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700. 
 
Access to Information 
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, the Agenda and individual 
reports are available on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk) 
 
The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Most business is dealt with in the first part which is 
open to the public. On some occasions some business may need to be considered in the 
second part of the agenda, in private session. There are limited reasons which allow this to take 
place, e.g. as confidential information is being considered about an individual, or commercial 
information is being discussed. 
 
This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Meetings 
The Authority audio records its meetings. Please contact Democratic Services for a copy of the 
recording via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk.  The recordings are not kept 
indefinitely. 
Fire Evacuation 
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes. 
 

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk


 

 

 
MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2022 
Time : 10.00 am 
Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 
2FQ 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
Part 1 - Business to be discussed in public  
 

 
 
1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

 
 

 
1A Recording of Meeting  

Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded. 
 

 

 
1B Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
1C Declarations of Members' Interests  

Members are reminded to disclose any interests that are relevant to 
any item on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
1D Minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee  

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Governance and Constitution Committee held on Wednesday 12th 
July 2022. 
  

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 
ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION / DECISION  
 

 
 
2 Review into the way that Seats on Cheshire Fire Authority are 

allocated to the Constituent Authorities  
 

(Pages 11 - 20) 

 
3 Review of Financial Regulations  

 
(Pages 21 - 42) 

 
4 Appointment of Independent Audit Committee Member  

 
(Pages 43 - 46) 

 
5 Further term for Independent Person (Handling of complaints 

about Member conduct)  
 

(Pages 47 - 50) 

 
6 Members' Allowances Scheme Uplift 2022-23 and Members' 

Allowances Scheme 2023-24  
 

(Pages 51 - 58) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Tuesday, 12 July 2022 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION 
COMMITTEE held on Tuesday, 12 July 2022 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, 
Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Rob Polhil (Chair), Rachel Bailey, Nick Mannion, James Nicholas, 
Nathan Pardoe and independent (non-elected) member Derek Barnett 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

   
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Brown and Brian 

Gallagher. 
   

C   Membership of Committee  
 

 Members noted the membership of the Governance and Constitution Committee for 
2022-23, as agreed by the Fire Authority on 22nd June 2022.  
  
Councillors: Rob Polhill (Chair) 
  Nick Mannion (Deputy Chair) 
  Rachel Bailey 
  David Brown 
  Brian Gallagher 
  James Nicholas 
  Nathan Pardoe 
    
Substitutes: Michael Beanland 
  Rob Moreton 
  Peter Wheeler 
    
Independent (non-elected) member: Derek Barnett 

   
D   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 

  
E   Minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee  

 
 RESOLVED: 

  
That the minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee held on 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1D



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Tuesday, 12 July 2022 
 

2 
 

Wednesday 30th March 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

2   DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which asked 
Members to extend the benefit of the existing dispensations to the new Members of 
the Fire Authority. This would allow them to take part in debates and votes on
[...]
pointed to the Audit Committee. 
Although this was not a requirement or originally agreed by the Fire Authority, it may 
be worth considering looking to appoint a further individual in the future whilst 
undergoing the recruitment process. Members agreed to consider this at a later 
stage dependent on the number of applications received.  
  
AGREED: That  
  
[1]      Councillors Rachel Bailey, Brian Gallagher, Nick Mannion and James 

Nicholas be appointed to the Audit Committee;  
  
[2]      Councillor Nick Mannion be appointed Chair of the Audit Committee; 
  
[3]      the quorum of the Audit Committee be 3 of the 4 elected Members and 

not include the Independent Audit Member;  
  
[4]      the bullet points contained in Paragraphs 13 and 14 of the report be 

approved for inclusion in the recruitment pack;  
  
[5]      the Independent Audit Member receive an annual allowance of £1,250;  
  
[6]      the Independent Audit Member serve a 3 year term with the option to 

‘renew’ once;  
  
[7]      the recruitment of the Independent Audit Member be advertised through 

an open advert on the Service’s website with the monitoring officers of 
the local public bodies that have audit committees with Independent 
Audit Members being notified to encourage them to inform suitable 
individuals about the role; 

  
[8]      the interview panel for the Independent Audit Member consist of two 

Page 9



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Tuesday, 12 July 2022 
 

6 
 

Members appointed to the Audit Committee; and 
  
[9]      the recruitment paperwork shall state that the Authority may consider 

appointing a second Independent Audit Member in the future. 
  
  

Page 10



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
DATE: 16 NOVEMBER 2022 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE 
AUTHOR: ANDREW LEADBETTER 

 

SUBJECT: 
REVIEW INTO THE WAY THAT SEATS ON 
CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY ARE ALLOCATED 
TO THE CONSTITUENT AUTHORITIES 

Purpose of Report 

1. To allow Members to determine whether any further work should be carried out 
in relation to the way that seats on the Fire Authority are allocated to the 
constituent authorities.   

Recommended: That Members 

[1]  Determine whether any further work is necessary in relation to the 
way that seats on the Fire Authority are allocated to the constituent 
authorities. 

Background 

2. A review into the way that seats on the Fire Authority were allocated to the 
constituent authorities (the Review) was carried out over 2020 and 2021.  The 
Fire Authority decided, at its meeting on 28th April 2021, that: 

[1] the appointments for 2021-22 continue to be allocated in the same way 
that they have since local government reorganisation; and 

[2] the review be considered further once the White Paper has been 
published and considered. 

3. A report concerned with the Review, dated 7th April 2021 (together with 
appendices) which was considered by this Committee has been supplied to 
members of this Committee separately.  These items also appear on the 
Service’s website. 

4. The White Paper was eventually published on 18th May 2022 and responses 
were made to the Government by the closing date, 26th July 2022. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



Information 

5. Seats on the Fire Authority were allocated for 2022-23 in the usual way as the 
White Paper had not been published. 

6. The section of the White Paper concerned with Governance has been attached 
to this report as Appendix 1.  The response from the Chief Fire Officer, dated 
26th July 2022 has been attached to this report as Appendix 2.  

7. Arguably the White Paper has been ‘published and considered’ (see minute 
above).  However, as things stand, until the Government determines what it 
intends to do the position of the Fire Authority remains uncertain. 

8. With the above in mind, officers intend to proceed with the allocation of seats 
on the Fire Authority in the usual way for 2023-24, unle
[...]
emocratic accountability and effective scrutiny.  
 
However, it would be useful for HMICFRS to deliver some narrative commentary on 
whether the introduction of Police, Fire and Crime Commissioners has led to stronger 
and improved governance; as this will help to inform the evidence base as to the 
success of the PFCC model.  
 
Question 31  
Where Mayoral Combined Authorities already exist, to what extent do you 
agree/disagree that fire and rescue functions should be transferred directly to 
these MCAs for exercise by the Mayor?  
 
Neither agree nor disagree.  

:

:

 
Fire Reform Consultation 
Fire Strategy & Reform Unit 
Home Office 

Sent by email to firereformconsultation@homeoffice.gov.uk
 

Appendix 2 to Item 2
Governance and Constitution Committee 

16 November 2022

Page 19

mailto:firereformconsultation@homeoffice.gov.uk


  

 
 

 

Question 32  
To what extent do you agree/disagree that Government should transfer 
responsibility for fire and rescue services in England to police and crime 
commissioners?  
 
Neither agree nor disagree.  
 
Question 33  
Apart from combined authority mayors and police and crime commissioners, is 
there anyone else who we could transfer fire governance that aligns with the 
principles set out above?  
 
Neither agree nor disagree.  
 
Question 34  
If yes, please explain other options and your reasons for proposing them.  
 
Nil return. Again, this is a matter that is appropriate for the Authority to consider. 
  

 

Page 20



CHESHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 

MEETING OF: GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMITTEE 
DATE: 16TH NOVEMBER 2022 
REPORT OF: TREASURER 
AUTHOR: PAUL VAUGHAN 

 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  

Purpose of Report 

1. This report presents an updated set of the Authority’s Financial Regulations 
for consideration by the Committee 

Recommended: That 

[1]  the Financial Regulations are noted 

Background 

2. The Authority’s Financial Regulations are contained within the Authority’s 
Constitution and are subject to regular review.  

Information 

3. The External Auditor’s Annual Report 2020/21, considered by the Fire 
Authority at its meeting on 8th December 2021, recommended a closer 
alignment of the Authority’s procurement practices with those of the Police.  
This will enable procurement to be delivered more efficiently by the joint 
procurement team and modernise the Authority’s practices.   

4. At that meeting, the Authority agreed to authorise the Chief Fire Officer and 
Chief Executive, Treasurer and Monitoring Officer to make changes to the 
Authority’s Financial Regulations to effect the alignment.    

5. Appendix 1 is the latest version of the Financial Regulations which have been 
revised accordingly. The Procurement section is shown in paragraphs 10.41 
to 10.57 and has been completely rewritten.  

6. Some minor changes have been made to the Regulations in accordance with 
the review process agreed in 10.5 of the Regulations, and these changes are 
shown in red in Appendix 1.  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3



Financial Implications 

7. This report is financial in nature. 

Legal Implications 

8. The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority identifies a 
suitably qualified officer to be responsible for the financial affairs of the 
Authority. The use of Financial Regulations is one of the key methods by 
which they ensure that the Authority properly manages its financial activity.  

Equality and Diversity Implications 

9. There are no known Equality and Diversity implications. 

Environmental Implications 

10. There are no known environmental implications.   

CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, GOVERNANCE AND CORPORATE PLANNING 
MANAGER 
TEL [01606] 868804 

Page 22



SECTION 10 – FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 

 

FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 

INDEX         Paragraph No 

Purpose         10.1 – 10.5 
Roles and Responsibilities       10.6 – 10.8 
Revenue Budgets 

- Approval of the Revenue Budget      10.9  
- Virement of Revenue Budgets   
[...]
any 
financial activity receive appropriate induction and 
training   

 
  

 
x x     x 

Ensure that that Joint Arrangements and 
partnerships are properly managed.   

 
x 

 
x  x     

Approve offers of sponsorship and refer to FA if 
necessary   

 
x 

 
x  x     

Ensure a suitable Risk Management process is in 
place   

 
x 

 
        

Ensure that the Authority has appropriate Insurance 
arrangements in place.  

 
x 

 
    

 
 

 
 

 
    

 
 

 
 

 
    

 
 

 
 

 
    

P
age 41



SECTION 10 – FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 

 

Activity FA 
 

P&O CFO 
 

T HOF MO  HOPD HOD 

  Statutory functions 
Ensure that the Authority meets its statutory and 
regulatory requirements (which includes the 
Accounts and Audit regulations; the Local Authority 
Accounting Code of Practice; the Code of Practice 
for Treasury Management;  and the Internal Audit 
Code of Practice) 

x 

 

x 
(advisory) 

 

        

Fulfil the responsibilities of a Chief Finance Officer 
under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 
1972, and act as Treasurer to the Authority   

 

  

 
x        

Fulfil the duties of a Chief Finance Officer under 
Section 114 of the Local Government Act 1988   

 
  

x 
       

Appoint a deputy Section 151 Officer    x x        
Maintain an effective internal audit function    x          

 

KEY FA Fire Authority 
 P&O Performance and Overview Committee 
 CFO Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive 
 T Treasurer (Section 151 Officer) 
 HOF Head of Finance 
 MO Monitoring Officer 
 HOPD Head of People and Development 
 HOD Head of Department 

 

P
age 42



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
DATE: 16TH NOVEMBER 2022 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE 
AUTHOR: ANDREW LEADBETTER 

 

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT AUDIT 
COMMITTEE MEMBER 

Purpose of Report 

1. To enable Members to decide upon the appointment of an Independent Audit 
Committee Member.  

Recommended: That 

[1]  Mrs Suzanne Horrill be appointed to the role of Independent Audit 
Committee Member for Cheshire Fire Authority for a period of three 
years (until November 2025); and  

[2] Mr Mark Day be approved to become an Independent Audit Committee 
Member should the role become vacant, or an additional role be 
created. 

Background 

1. The External Auditor made the following recommendation: 

We recommend that the Authority consider establishing a separate Audit 
Committee and to consider appointing an independent member with a suitable 
financial background as recommended by the Redmond review.  

2. The Fire Authority considered a report about this on 27th April 2022 and agreed 
that the appointment of the Independent Audit Committee Member be caried 
out by the Governance and Constitution Committee (with details of the 
appointment, e.g. remuneration, settled by that Committee). 

3. The Committee considered a report on 12th July 2022 in relation to the 
appointment of the Independent Audit Committee Member and resolved that: 

[1] the bullet points contained in Paragraphs 13 and 14 of the report be 
approved for inclusion in the recruitment pack;  

[2]      the Independent Audit Member receive an annual allowance of £1,250;  

Page 43

Agenda Item 4



[3]      the Independent Audit Member serve a 3 year term with the option to 
‘renew’ once;  

[4]      the recruitment of the Independent Audit Member be advertised through 
an open advert on the Service’s website with the monitoring officers of 
the local public bodies that have audit committees with Independent 
Audit Members being notified to encourage them to inform suitable 
individuals about the role; 

[5]      the interview panel for the Independent Audit Member consist of two 
Members appointed to the Audit Committee; and 

[6]      the recruitment paperwork shall state that the Authority may consider 
appointing a second Independent Audit Member in the future. 

Information 

4. The role of Independent Audit Committee Member was
[...]
 

11. The role of Independent Audit Committee Member will attract an allowance of 
£1,274.16 and the individual will be entitled to travel expenses. This will be met 
from within existing budgets.  

Legal Implications 

12. CIPFA recommends, in its Position Statement, that audit committees should 
include co-opted members to provide appropriate technical expertise. Although 
the creation of an audit committee with co-opted members is not legal 
requirements, it is likely that it will become so in the not-too-distant future.  

13. In this instance the Independent Audit Committee Member is not being co-
opted, at this stage. Mrs Horrill will not be a voting member of the Audit 
Committee. This position will be reviewed at a later date. 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

14. There are no equality and diversity implication arising from this report. 

Environmental Implications 

15. There are no environmental implications arising from this report.  

CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, GOVERNANCE AND CORPORATE PLANNING 
MANAGER 
TEL [01606] 868804 
BACKGROUND PAPERS:   

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
DATE: 16 NOVEMBER 2022 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE 
AUTHOR: ANDREW LEADBETTER 

 

SUBJECT: 
FURTHER TERM FOR INDEPENDENT PERSON 
(HANDLING OF COMPLAINTS ABOUT MEMBER 
CONDUCT) 

Purpose of Report 

1. To enable Members to decide whether to recommend a further term for the 
existing Independent Person. This is the role that is required by law to assist 
with the handling of complaints about Member conduct. 

Recommended: That 

[1]  Members recommend to the Fire Authority that Donald Clark is 
appointed as Independent Person for a further three year term (ending 
in February 2026). 

Background 

2. Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 relates to codes of conduct.  It covers the 
requirements to have a code and arrangements to deal with complaints about 
breaches of the
[...]
y has also determined that some people cannot be Independent 
Persons:  

 
Members of: Cheshire East Borough Council; Cheshire West and Chester Borough 
Council; Halton Borough Council; or Warrington Borough Council. 

 
Relatives or close friends of Members of these Councils (relying on the definitions 
referred to above). 
 
Criminal convictions may be relevant to appointment decisions. 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

 
MEETING OF: GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
DATE :  16 NOVEMBER 2022     
REPORT OF : DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE 
AUTHOR:   ANDREW LEADBETTER 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:  MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME UPLIFT 

2022-23 AND MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES 
SCHEME 2023-24 

_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of Report 

1. To enable Members to recommend to the Fire Authority: 

How the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2022-23 should be uplifted:  

That the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2022-23 should be changed 
to reflect the additional allowance associated with the role of Independent 
Audit Committee Member. 

The Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2023-24.  

Recommended:  That Members  

[1] Recommend to the Fire Authority how Members’ allowances for 
2022-23 should be uplifted; and 

[2] Recommend to the Fire Authority an addition to the Members’ 
Allowance Scheme to cover the allowance payable to the 
Independent Audit Committee Member. 

[3] Agree that the revised Members’ Allowances Scheme for 1st April 
2023 to 31st March 2024 be based on the 2022-23 Scheme once the 
uplift has been applied and the addition made and recommend its 
approval to the Fire Authority. 

Background 

The Law 

2. The provisions governing Members’ allowances are contained in the 
Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 
[the Regulations]. The Regulations do not apply to the Fire Authority in 
full. 

3. Part 2 of the Regulations prescribes the allowances that may be paid and 
rules relating to such allowances.  Part 3 of the Regulations sets out the 
requirements for members’ allowances schemes, e.g. the potential to 
apply an index for annual adjustments to schemes (which can be relied 
upon for no longer than a period of four years).  Part 4 of the Regulations 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



is concerned with the role of the independent remuneration panel [IRP].  
Local authorities (e.g. district, county and London boroughs) must have 
regard to recommendations of an IRP before they make or amend their 
scheme.  A fire authority has a different obligation: it must have regard to 
the recommendations made by the IRPs of local authorities that appoint 
its Members (i.e. the constituent authorities).  By virtue of this distinction it 
is clear that the Fire Authority is not required to have its own IRP. 

4. The Members’ Allowances Scheme must be approved each year by the 
Fire Authority.  
 

The 2020 Review 

5. The Members’ Allowances Scheme was reviewed with the assistance of 
an Independent Reviewer and approved by the Fire Authority on 10th 
February 2021. The approved Scheme applies up to 31st March 2025. 

Information 

Uplift to Members’ Allowances Scheme 2022-23 

6. The Members’ Allowances Scheme 2022-23 states that: 

The Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances in this scheme shall be 
increased by the same percentage increase as the NJC pay award for 
Local Government employees (Green Book). 

The increases shall apply from the same date as the pay increases take 
effect and will be backdated, if necessary.  

7. Unfortunately, as a result of the way that the NJC pay award for Local 
Government employees (Green Book) has been determined, it is not 
clear how the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2022-23 should be uplifted. 

8. The Green Book pay award is £1,925, applied to all pay points.  
Therefore, there is no fixed percentage to apply to the Scheme for 2022-
23.  This pay award equates to a 10.5% increase for staff on the lowest 
pay point and 4% for staff on the highest pay point. 

9. Officers are attempting to establish how public sector organisations that 
use the same index as the Fire Authority (tracking Green Book pay 
awards) are approaching the issue and will provide as much intelligence 
about this, as possible, at the meeting.  There is a possibility that local 
authorities will engage with their Independent Review Panels.  Whilst it 
seems unlikely that the Independent Review Panels would make any 
recommendations that are directly relevant to the Fire Authority, it is 
something that officers will be mindful of and advise Members about.  

Change to Members’ Allowances Scheme 2022-23 

10. The Independent Audit Committee Member is entitled to an allowances of 
£1,250.  This should be reflected in the Scheme for this year and beyond.   
The following heading and paragraph will need be added. 

 

Page 52



Independent Audit Committee Member 

The Independent Audit Committee Member will receive an annual 
allowance of £1,250. 

Members’ Allowances Scheme 2023-24 

11. A draft of the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2023-24 cannot be 
prepared at this point as it needs to reflect the figures that were payable 
under the 2022-23 Scheme, which have obviously not been finalised, yet.  
However, it will be based on the existing format.  For information the 
Scheme for 2022-23 (pre-uplift) is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.   

Financial Implications 

12. The annual increase for 2022-23 should be capable of being funded 
from the Authority’s existing budget for Members’ allowances.  To put 
this into context, we believe that a 4% increase would equate to around 
£6k additional funding and a 10.5% increase to around £15k additional 
funding. 

13. Any increase for 2023-24 should also be capable of being funded from 
the Authority’s existing budget for Members’ allowances. 

Legal Implications 

14. The Fire Authority is 
[...]
Dependants’ Carers’ Allowance will be paid up to a maximum of £3000 
per annum and in reimbursement of incurred expenditure upon submission of 
receipts. 

 
Annual Increase 

 
11 The Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances in this scheme shall be 

increased by the same percentage increase as the NJC pay award for Local 
 Government employees (Green Book). 

 
 The increases shall apply from the same date as the pay increases take 
 effect and will be backdated, if necessary. 
 
 This index shall apply for four years (up to 31st March 2025) unless the 
 Scheme is amended. 
 
 
 

Page 57



 

  

CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY: LIST OF APPROVED DUTIES 
 

• Attendance at meetings of the Fire Authority, Committees, Sub-Committees,  
Special Committees, Panels, Boards, Forums and Working/Task Groups  
 

• Authorised briefings for Committees/Sub-Committees including all meetings 
which are called by officers  e.g. Members Planning Days and pre-meeting 
briefings  

 
• All approved conferences and seminars  

 
• Regional Bodies - North West Fire Forum, NW Fire Control Ltd Board of 

Directors and associated working groups 
 

• National Bodies – LGA Fire Commission and associated working groups 
 

• Member Learning and Development Events (including induction and 
attendance at cluster exercises) 
 

In addition to the above, the Chair or his nominee, attend other functions on behalf 
of the Fire Authority and in these circumstances these are regarded as approved 
duties for the purpose of the Members’ Allowance Scheme. 
 

 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	1D Minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee
	2 Review into the way that Seats on Cheshire Fire Authority are allocated to the Constituent Authorities
	Item 2 - Review into the way that seats on Cheshire Fire Authority are allocated - Appendix 1 - White Paper - Governance
	Item 2 - Review into the way that seats on Cheshire Fire Authority are allocated - Appendix 2 - CFRS Response Governance

	3 Review of Financial Regulations
	Item 3 - Appendix 1 - Financial Regulations

	4 Appointment of Independent Audit Committee Member
	5 Further term for Independent Person (Handling of complaints about Member conduct)
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 - Further term for Independent Person

	6 Members' Allowances Scheme Uplift 2022-23 and Members' Allowances Scheme 2023-24
	CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY
	Purpose of Report
	Recommended:  That Members
	Background
	Information
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Equality and Diversity Implications
	15.	There are no equality and diversity implications.

	Environmental Implications
	CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, GOVERNANCE AND CORPORATE PLANNING MANAGER
	TEL [01606] 868804


	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Members' Allowances Scheme 2022-23
	Basic Allowance
	Special Responsibility Allowance
	Regional Appointments
	Independent (non-elected) members
	Travel, Subsistence and Other Allowances







Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 16 November 2022 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION 
COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 16 November 2022 at Lecture Theatre - Training 
Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Rob Polhill, Rachel Bailey, David Brown, Brian Gallagher, 
Nick Mannion, Rob Moreton, Nathan Pardoe and independent (non-elected) member 
Derek Barnett 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

   
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Nicholas. Councillor 

Rob Moreton attended as his substitute. 
  

C   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 The Chair stated that all Members has a pecuniary interest in Item 6.  However, a 
dispensation was in place to allow Members to take part in the debate and vote.  No 
other interests were declared. 
  

D   Minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee held on 
Tuesday 12th July 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

2   REVIEW INTO THE WAY THAT SEATS ON CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY ARE 
ALLOCATED TO THE CONSTITUENT AUTHORITIES  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the report which allowed Members to 
determine whether any further work should be carried out in relation to the way that 
seats on the Fire Authority are allocated to the constituent authorities. He explained 
how the review was requested by Warrington Borough Council and was carried out 
by an external Monitoring Officer in order to provide a level of independence.  
  
Members were reminded that the Fire Authority had decided that the existing 
arrangements should remain, with the review being given further consideration once 
the White Paper concerned with Fire Reform had been published. Members were 
also reminded that the White Paper consultation had closed in July 2022.  At the 
time of reporting it was not clear when the Government’s position on Fire Reform 



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 16 November 2022 
 

2 
 

would be confirmed.  
  
Members believed that the existing seat allocation process was fit for purpose and 
did not require any further work to be carried out at this point.  Therefore, the seat 
allocation for 2023-24 would be determined in the usual way.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]      no further work in relation to the way that seats on the Fire Authority are 

allocated to the constituent authorities was necessary. 
  

3   REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the report which presented an updated set of 
the Authority’s Financial Regulations. He explained that the External Auditor’s 
Annual Report 2020-21 recommended changes to the Financial Regulations to more 
closely align them with those of Cheshire Constabulary.  The Fire Authority had 
given officers authority to make the changes.  Some additional minor updates had 
also been made by officers.  The changes were before the Committee for 
information; they would be reported to the upcoming Fire Authority meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the changes to the Authority’s Financial Regulations be noted. 
  

4   APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBER  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the report which enabled Members to decide 
upon the appointment of the Independent Audit Committee Member. He explained 
that two applicants were invited to interview and two members on the Audit 
Committee along with the Monitoring Officer and Treasurer, conducted the 
interviews.  
  
Members noted that both candidates were high quality and supported the 
recommendations within the report. Members also thanked officers for their 
assistance during the recruitment process.  
  
RECOMMENDED: That  
  
[1]      Mrs Suzanne Horrill be appointed to the role of Independent Audit 

Committee Member for Cheshire Fire Authority for a period of three 
years (until November 2025); and 

  
[2]      Mr Mark Day be approved to become an Independent Audit Committee 

Member should the role become vacant, or an additional role be created. 
  

5   FURTHER TERM FOR INDEPENDENT PERSON (HANDLING OF COMPLAINTS 
ABOUT MEMBER CONDUCT)  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the report which enabled Members to decide 



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 16 November 2022 
 

3 
 

whether to recommend a further term for the existing Independent Person appointed 
to handle complaints about Member conduct. There had been no complaints against 
Members for Mr Donald Clark to investigate since his appointment.  Members were 
content to recommend Mr Clark’s appointment for a further term.  
  
RECOMMENDED: That  
  
[1]      Mr Donald Clark be appointed as Independent Person for a further three-

year term (ending in February 2026). 
  

6   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME UPLIFT 2022-23 AND MEMBERS' 
ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2023-24  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the report which enabled Members to make 
recommendations to the Fire Authority on: how the Members’ Allowances Scheme 
for 2022-23 should be uplifted; an amendment to the Members’ Allowances Scheme 
to add the allowances associated with the role of the Independent Audit Committee 
Member; and approval of the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2023-24.  
  
He explained that the uplift agreed by the NJC for 2022-23 was unusual as a set 
figure was payable to all staff, rather than a percentage uplift.  As the Members’ 
Allowance Scheme only envisaged a percentage uplift it was necessary for the Fire 
authority to decide how to calculate/apply any uplift for 2022-23.  
  
Members determined that a 5% uplift for 2022-23 should be recommended to the 
Fire Authority. Members confirmed that the allowance for the Independent Audit 
Committee Members should be added to the Scheme.  Finally, Members agreed to 
recommend to the Fire Authority that the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2023-24 
should be based on the scheme for 2022-23 once the uplift had been applied.   
  
RECOMMENDED: That  
  
[1]      an uplift of 5% be applied to the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2022-

23; 
  
[2]      the allowance payable to the Independent Audit Committee Member be 

added to the Members’ Allowances Scheme; and 
  
[3]       the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024 

be based on the 2022-23 Scheme once the uplift has been applied. 
  


